
Page 1 of 1 

 

 
CITY OF GRAND PRAIRIE 

COMMUNICATION 

 

 

MEETING DATE: 06/21/2022 

REQUESTER: Ryan Simpson 

PRESENTER: Daniel Scesney, Chief of Police 

TITLE: Change Order #1 in the amount of $56,400 for an initial one-year term, 

and $56,400 annually thereafter, for eight additional one-year terms, for 

a total of $507,600, to add equipment and services for newly created 

Police Officer positions to price agreement with Axon, Inc. (The 

Finance & Government Committee reviewed this item on June 7, 2022) 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve 

  

ANALYSIS: 

On July 13, 2021, Council awarded an annual price agreement for the purchase of Police technology and 

services to Axon, Inc. for a total amount of $14,650,150. 

On May 3, 2022, Council approved the creation of ten new Police Officer positions and approved a related 

budget amendment for their salaries and equipment.   

The recently approved new Police Officer positions use various Axon equipment and services (body 

cameras, Tasers, evidence storage licenses, etc.) in the course of their duties.  This proposed change order 

will procure the needed equipment and services for these new positions.  The original agreement with 

Axon includes price protection for future additions.  This proposed change order matches the pricing, 

terms, and remainder of the duration of the original agreement. 

State statues require City Council approval of a change order when the cumulative cost of the change 

order exceeds $50,000.   

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATION: 

Funds are available in FY 2022 Community Policing Fund budget.  Funding for future fiscal years will 

be paid from that year's approved budgets. 


